￦ 131,506

￦ 155,907

The Group internally assesses the foreign currency risk from changes in exchanges rates on a regular basis. The

Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the KRW (functional currency of the Group) against the major

foreign currencies as of December 31, 2012 and 2011, is as follows (Unit: Korean won in millions):

① As of December 31, 2012

Currency

Gain(loss) from 10%

increase against

foreign currency

Gain(loss) from 10%

decrease against foreign

currency

EUR

￦  (209)

￦ 209

HKD

15

 (15)

JPY

(2)

 2

SDR

(1)

 1

USD

 (1,130)

 1,130

￦ (1,327)

￦ 1,327

- 41 -

② As of December 31, 2011

Currency

Gain(loss) from 10%

increase against

foreign currency

Gain(loss) from 10%

decrease against foreign

currency

EUR

￦  (70)

￦ 70

HKD

 12

 (12)

JPY

 (39)

 39

SDR

 (14)

 14

USD

 (1,739)

 1,739

￦ (1,850)

￦ 1,850

Sensitivity analysis above is conducted for monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies other

than functional currency as of December 31, 2012.

2) Interest rate risk

The Group borrows funds on floating interest rates and is exposed to cash flow risk arising from interest rate

changes. The book value of liability exposed to interest rate risk as of December 31, 2012, is as follows (Unit:

Korean won in millions):

December 31, 2012  December 31, 2011

Debentures

￦ -  ￦ 100,000

Borrowings  ￦ 81,201  ￦ 314,859

The Group internally assesses the cash flow risk from changes in interest rates on a regular basis. Effect of changes

in interest rates of 1% to net income as of December 31, 2012 and 2011, is as follows (Unit: Korean won in

millions):

①  As of December 31, 2012

1% increase  1% decrease

Gain(loss)

Net asset  Gain(loss)  Net asset

 Borrowings

￦   (616)

￦  (616)  ￦   616  ￦   616

②  As of December 31, 2011

1% increase  1% decrease

Gain(loss)

Net asset  Gain(loss)  Net asset

 Borrowings

￦   (2,386)

￦  (2,386)  ￦   2,386  ￦   2,386

 Debentures

(758)

(758)   758   758

In order to manage its interest rate risks, the Group enters into interest rate swap contracts. The Group applies cash

flow hedge accounting for its interest swap contracts; the value of the unsettled interest swap contract as of

December 31, 2012 and 2011 are as follows (Unit: Korean won in millions):

- 42 -

①  As of December 31, 2012

Valuation gain and loss

Fair value

Notional

principal

value

Gain

Loss

Accumulated other

comprehensive

income

Assets

Liabilities

Interest rate swap

300,000

￦ -